• Despite higher raw material prices, a weaker demand environment and

uncertainty due to the Norwegian aquaculture tax, the underlying

operations in the quarter remained solid

• Havyard Leirvik has continued to focus on diversifying its operations to

include activities in the aquaculture and land-based industry and aims to

increase utilisation of its infrastructure.

• The company has some large upcoming projects in the tender phase,

which are expected to bring in significant volumes in 2023 and 2024

• Large pipeline of service projects with short time horizon for the order

book, which is typical for this type of business

Maritime services: Successful implementation of strategic

shift continues – developing towards a multi-service site
Pro forma figures FY 2022
(Q4 2022 - unaudited)

Revenues

235.1 million
(Q4 62.8 million)

EBITDA margin

6 %

EBITDA*

14.4 million
(Q4 4.2 million)

Order book

31.12.2022

45 million

Order book

28.02.2023

56 million

*EBITDA adjusted for non-recurring items

Page 12

Segment overview

Group consolidated unaudited financial figures YTD 2022

Maritime Services
Products, solutions &

renewables
Other/elimination *

Eqva pro-forma pr.
31.12.2022

Revenues 235.1 392.4 1.5 629.0

Materials and consumables 150.4 125.7 5.0 281.1

Payroll expenses 54.5 212.7 10.6 277.8

Other operating expenses 17.7 35.7 20.0 73.4

EBITDA 12.5 18.3 -34.1 -3.2

Non-recurring items* 1.9 2.5 16.6 21.0

Adjusted EBITDA 14.4 20.8 -17.5 17.8

NOK in million

*Transaction-/restructuring costs

Page 13

Solid financial position

Balance sheet as of 31 December 2022

• Total assets and liabilities reduced during the quarter

• Delivery of projects

• Adjustment of purchase price allocation within 12 months period
according to IFRS 3

• Cash position in 2022 decreased mainly due to non-operational items
(transaction effects) and planned debt reductions. Solid operational
cash generation expected in 2023.

• Equity ratio of 43 per cent

[…]

Non-current liabilities Langsiktig gjeld

Deferred tax liability Utsatt skatt 2 978 2 441

Lease liabilities Leieforpliktelser 6 923 225

Loans and borrowings Gjeld til kredittinstitusjoner 157 216 4 348

Other long-term liabilities Annen langsiktig gjeld 43 629 31 933

Total non-current liabilities Sum langsiktig gjeld 210 746 38 947

Current liabilities Kortsiktig gjeld

Accounts payables Leverandørgjeld 49 682 27 793

Taxe payables Betalbar skatt 1 796 2 603

Public duties payables Skyldig offentlige avgifter 42 568 17 523

Loans and borrowings, current Gjeld til kredittinstitusjoner 18 150 435

Contract liabilities Kontraktsforpliktelse 0 35 558

Lease liabilities Leieforpliktelse kortsiktig 1 353 132

Other current liabilities Annen kortsiktig gjeld 87 325 71 073

Total current liabilities Sum kortsiktig gjeld 200 874 155 117

Total liabilities Sum gjeld 411 620 194 063

TOTAL EQUITY AND SUM EGENKAPITAL OG GJELD 722 560 491 877

Adjustment of purchase price allocation within 12 months period according to IFRS 3

Bridge pro-forma figures vs. consolidated P&L YTD Q4 2022

Amounts in NOK 1 000

Consolidated

figures

Aquired

companies 01.01-

30.06

Non-recurring

items

Pro-forma

figures

Operating income 440,7 188,3 629,0

Materials and consumables 211,2 69,9 281,1

Payroll expenses 172,4 105,4 277,8

Other operating expenses 67,1 6,3 73,4

Operating expenses 450,6 181,5 0,0 632,2

EBITDA -9,9 6,7 0,0 -3,2

Non-recurring items 21,0 21,0

Adjusted EBITDA -9,9 6,7 21,0 17,8

Amounts in mNOK

• Consolidated figures includes the companies acquired in June

2022 (operational companies are BKS and Fossberg Kraft)

only from July 1st, 2022 in the P&L

• Table to the left shows the bridge between the consolidated

figures and the pro-forma figures for the full year 2022 (the

latter comprises the group’s subsidiaries including BKS and

Fossberg Kraft acquired in June 2022 as well as adjustment

for non-recurring items)

	Lysbilde 1
	Lysbilde 2
	Lysbilde 3
	Lysbilde 4
	Lysbilde 5